

NO. 46645-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHANE AHEARN,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF  
KITSAP COUNTY, STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Superior Court No. 14-1-00253-8

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Lila Jane Silverstein  
1511 3rd Avenue Suite 701  
Seattle, WA 98101-3647  
Email: lila@washapp.org;  
wapofficemail@washapp.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....2

    B. FACTS .....2

        1. CrR 3.6 Hearing .....2

        2. Stipulated Facts .....12

III. ARGUMENT .....16

    A. THE TOTALITY OF THE CIRCUMSTANCES KNOWN TO TROOPER DAHL, INCLUDING AHEARN’S WEAVING WITHIN AND WITHOUT HIS TRAFFIC LANE, PROFUSE SWEATING, LACK OF COORDINATION, SWAYING AND TREMORS, RAPID AND BROKEN SPEECH, AND POOR PERFORMANCE ON FIELD SOBRIETY TESTS, SUPPORTED A FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE FOR DUI.....16

    B. EVEN IF AHEARN’S DUI ARREST WERE UNLAWFUL, THE TAINT WAS DISSIPATED AS TO THE METHAMPHETAMINE OBTAINED FROM THE POST-ARREST CONSENSUAL SEARCH OF AHEARN’S CAR WHERE THERE WAS NO OTHER POLICE IMPROPRIETY OR MOTIVE, THE CONSENT WAS SPECIFICALLY FOUND VOLUNTARY, AHEARN WAS GIVEN BOTH *MIRANDA* AND *FERRIER* WARNINGS BEFORE HE CONSENTED, AND WAS BROUGHT NEAR THE CAR SO HE COULD LIMIT OR TERMINATE THE SEARCH WHILE IT WAS OCCURRING .....28

    C. THIS COURT SHOULD REMAND FOR ENTRY OF FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW FOR THE STIPULATED-FACTS BENCH TRIAL. ....32

D.	ALTHOUGH THE EVIDENCE IS MORE THAN SUFFICIENT, THIS COURT SHOULD NOT CONSIDER AHEARN'S SUFFICIENCY OF THE EVIDENCE CLAIM UNTIL AFTER THE TRIAL COURT HAS ENTERED FINDINGS. ....	32
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	passim
<i>O'Neill v. Department of Licensing</i> , 62 Wn. App. 112, 813 P.2d 166 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>State v. Armenta</i> , 134 Wn. 2d 1, 948 P.2d 1280 (1997).....	28
<i>State v. Denison</i> , 78 Wn. App. 566, 897 P.2d 437 (1995).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Ferrier</i> , 136 Wn.2d 103, 960 P.2d 927 (1998).....	passim
<i>State v. Gillemwater</i> , 96 Wn. App. 667, 980 P.2d 318 (1999).....	17
<i>State v. Gonzales</i> , [46 Wn. App. 388, 731 P.2d 1101 (1986).....	29
<i>State v. Head</i> , 136 Wn.2d 619, 964 P.2d 1187 (1998).....	32
<i>State v. Jensen</i> , [44 Wn. App. 485, 723 P.2d 443 (1986).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 106 Wn. App. 876, 26 P.3d 298 (2001).....	17
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 68 Wn.2d 748, 415 P.2d 503 (1966).....	32, 33
<i>State v. Salinas</i> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	33
<i>State v. Sistrunk</i> , [57 Wn. App. 210, 787 P.2d 937 (1990).....	30
<i>State v. Soto-Garcia</i> , 68 Wn. App. 20, 841 P.2d 1271 (1992).....	28, 29
<i>State v. Thorn</i> , 129 Wn.2d 347, 917 P.2d 108 (1996).....	29
<i>State v. Wilhelm</i> , 78 Wn. App. 188, 896 P.2d 105 (1995).....	34
<i>Waid v. Department of Licensing</i> , 43 Wn. App. 32, 714 P.2d 681 (1986).....	17

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.31.100(3)(d) ..... 16  
RCW 46.61.502(1)(c) ..... 34

**RULES**

CrR 6.1 ..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITY**

WPIC 92.02 ..... 34  
WPIC 92.10 ..... 34
